

No. ____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

In re CHRYSLER LLC, Debtor,

INDIANA STATE POLICE PENSION TRUST, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

CHRYSLER LLC, *et al.*,

Respondents.

**Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit**

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

GLENN M. KURTZ
White & Case LLP
1155 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 10036
(212) 819-8200

GREGORY F. ZOELLER
Attorney General
THOMAS M. FISHER
Solicitor General
(Counsel of Record)
ASHLEY E. TATMAN
Deputy Attorney General

THOMAS E LAURIA
White & Case LLP
200 S. Biscayne Boulevard
Miami, FL 33131
(305) 371-2700

Office of the Indiana
Attorney General
IGC South, Fifth Floor
302 W. Washington Street
Indianapolis, IN 46204
(317) 232-6255

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED i

PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING..... ii

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES vi

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI..... 1

OPINIONS BELOW 1

JURISDICTION..... 2

STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED 3

STATEMENT 3

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION 16

 I. The Court Needs to Clarify What
 Limits Exist on Using Section 363 to
 Avoid Confirming a Chapter 11 Plan 17

 A. The chapter 11 confirmation
 process is the sole means of
 restructuring debts, whereas
 section 363 exists to maximize asset
 value 18

1. Chapter 11 provides a detailed framework under which a debtor may reorganize while protecting the rights of all stakeholders	19
2. Section 363 is not an alternative to the plan confirmation process	22
B. Lacking guidance from the Court, the circuits disagree on the point at which a section 363 sale becomes an impermissible reorganization	24
C. The decision below explained the increasing importance and recurrence of these issues—and the uncertainty surrounding them	28
II. This Case is an Excellent Vehicle for Addressing the Limits of Section 363 Sales	30
A. By failing to require a competitive auction for the “sale,” the bankruptcy court exalted form over substance and tainted the validity of the transaction	31
B. Given its high profile, this case affords a unique opportunity to clarify rules necessary for the stability of capital markets.....	37

C. Although the Chrysler sale has closed, the Indiana Pensioners may yet recover in the bankruptcy case without affecting the validity of the sale to New Chrysler.....	40
CONCLUSION.....	42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Assocs. Commercial Corp. v. Rash</i> , 520 U.S. 953 (1997).....	14
<i>Bank of Am. Nat’l Trust & Sav. Ass’n v. 203 N. LaSalle St. P’ship</i> , 526 U.S. 434 (1999).....	21, 35
<i>Fla. Dep’t of Revenue v. Piccadilly Cafeterias, Inc.</i> , -- U.S. --, 128 S.Ct. 2326 (2008).....	19
<i>In re Abbotts Dairies of Pa., Inc.</i> , 788 F.2d 143 (3d Cir. 1986)	27
<i>In re Braniff Airways, Inc.</i> , 700 F.2d 935 (5th Cir. 1983).....	24, 27
<i>In re Enron Corp.</i> , 291 B.R. 39 (S.D.N.Y. 2003)	41
<i>In re Gucci</i> , 105 F.3d 837 (2d Cir. 1997)	41
<i>In re Iridium Operating LLC</i> , 478 F.3d 452 (2d Cir. 2007)	5
<i>In re Lionel Corp.</i> , 722 F.2d 1063 (2d Cir. 1983)	<i>passim</i>

CASES (CONT'D)

<i>In re Lloyd</i> , 37 F.3d 271 (7th Cir. 1994).....	41
<i>In re Met-L-Wood Corp.</i> , 861 F.2d 1012 (7th Cir. 1988).....	26
<i>In re Modanlo</i> , 266 Fed. App'x 272 (4th Cir. 2008)	26
<i>In re Osborn</i> , 24 F.3d 1199 (10th Cir. 1994).....	40
<i>In re SubMicron Sys. Corp.</i> , 432 F.3d 448 (3d Cir. 2006)	31
<i>In re The Babcock & Wilcox Co.</i> , 250 F.3d 955 (5th Cir. 2001).....	28
<i>In re Timbers of Inwood Forest Assocs., Ltd.</i> , 808 F.2d 363 (5th Cir. 1987).....	18
<i>In re WestPoint Stevens, Inc.</i> , 333 B.R. 30 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)	24, 26
<i>Int'l Trade Admin. v. Rensselaer Polytechnic Inst.</i> , 936 F.2d 744 (2d Cir. 1991)	31
<i>Krebs Chrysler-Plymouth, Inc. v. Valley Motors, Inc.</i> , 141 F.3d 490 (3d Cir. 1998)	40

CASES (CONT'D)

<i>Nat'l Labor Relations Bd. v. Bildisco & Bildisco,</i> 465 U.S. 513 (1984).....	18, 19
<i>Norwest Bank Worthington v. Ahlers,</i> 485 U.S. 197 (1988).....	22, 34
<i>Pepper v. Litton,</i> 308 U.S. 295 (1939).....	31
<i>Stephens Indus., Inc. v. McClung,</i> 789 F.2d 386 (6th Cir. 1986).....	26
<i>Toibb v. Radloff,</i> 501 U.S. 157 (1991).....	18
<i>United Airlines, Inc. v. HSBC Bank USA, N.A.,</i> 416 F.3d 609 (7th Cir. 2005).....	32

STATUTES

11 U.S.C. § 363.....	<i>passim</i>
11 U.S.C. § 363(b).....	15, 25, 26, 29
11 U.S.C. § 363(b)(1)	23
11 U.S.C. § 363(e).....	23
11 U.S.C. § 363(f)	3, 23
11 U.S.C. § 363(k)	23

STATUTES (CONT'D)

11 U.S.C. § 363(m)	<i>passim</i>
11 U.S.C. § 364	22
11 U.S.C. § 365	22
11 U.S.C. § 506(a)(1)	3, 14
11 U.S.C. §§ 1122-23	20
11 U.S.C. §§ 1122-1129	<i>passim</i>
11 U.S.C. § 1123(a)	20
11 U.S.C. § 1123(b)	20
11 U.S.C. § 1125	20
11 U.S.C. § 1125(b)	20
11 U.S.C. § 1125(g)	24
11 U.S.C. § 1126(b)	24
11 U.S.C. §§ 1128-29	21
11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)	21
11 U.S.C. § 1129(b)(1)	21
12 U.S.C. §§ 5201-5241	5
28 U.S.C. § 158(d)(2)	2

STATUTES (CONT'D)

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)..... 2

RULES AND LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

Bankruptcy Rule 8001(f)..... 2

H.R. Rep. No. 95-595 (1977) 19, 20

S. Rep. No. 95-989 (1978)..... 20

OTHER AUTHORITIES

7 Collier on Bankruptcy ¶ 1100.01 (Resnick &
Sommer eds., 15th ed. rev. 2008) 18

David Sanger & Bill Vlasic, *U.S. in Standoff
With Banks Over Chrysler*, N.Y. Times,
April 22, 2009 at B1..... 6

Jason Brege, Note, *An Efficiency Model of
Section 363(b) Sales*, 92 Va. L. Rev. 1639,
1640 (2006)..... 30

Jewel Gopwani, *Creditors reject Delphi
bankruptcy plan*, Detroit Free Press, July
20, 2009, available at [http://www.freep.com
article/20090720/BUSINESS01/9072006
4/](http://www.freep.com/article/20090720/BUSINESS01/90720064/) 39

Jim Rutenberg & Bill Vlasic, *Chrysler Files to
Seek Bankruptcy Protection*, N.Y. Times,
Apr. 30, 2009, available at [http://www.nyti
mes.com/2009/05/01/business/01auto.html](http://www.nytimes.com/2009/05/01/business/01auto.html)..... 10

OTHER AUTHORITIES (CONT'D)

- Mark J. Roe, *Stress-Testing Washington's Chrysler Bankruptcy Plan*, Forbes.com, May 13, 2009, <http://www.forbes.com/2009/05/12/buffett-treasury-bankruptcy-opinions-contributorschrysler.html> 37, 38
- Mark J. Roe & David A. Skeel, *Assessing the Chrysler Bankruptcy*, Institute for Law & Economics, U. of Penn. Law School, Research Paper No. 09-22 at 4 (Aug. 12, 2009), available at <http://ssrn.com/abstract=1426530>30, 35, 38, 39
- Micheline Maynard, *Automakers' Swift Cases in Bankruptcy Shock Experts*, N.Y. Times, July 6, 2009, available at <http://www.nytimes.com/2009/07/07/business/07bankruptcy.html> 38
- Micheline Maynard & Michael J. de la Merced, *U.S. Said to Seek a Chrysler Plan for Bankruptcy*, N.Y. Times, April 23, 2009, at A1 7, 8
- President Obama, *Remarks by the President on the Auto Industry (Mar. 30, 2009)*, available at http://www.whitehouse.gov/the_press_office/Remarks-by-the-President-on-the-American-Automotive-Industry 8

OTHER AUTHORITIES (CONT'D)

- Richard A. Epstein, *The Deadly Sins of Chrysler Bankruptcy*, Forbes.com, May 12, 2009, <http://www.forbes.com/2009/05/11/chrysler-bankruptcy-mortgage-opinions-columnists-epstein.html>..... 37
- Serena Saitto, *Fiat Will 'Never' Walk Away From Chrysler, CEO Says*, Bloomberg.com, June 8, 2009, <http://www.bloomberg.com/apps/news?pid=20601087>..... 15
- Statement From Non-Tarp Lenders To Chrysler*, BusinessWire, Apr. 30, 2009, available at http://www.businesswire.com/portal/site/home/permalink/?ndmViewId=news_view&newsId=20090430005951&newsLang=en 9
- Todd J. Zywicki, *Chrysler and the Rule of Law*, Wall Street Journal Online, May 13, 2009, <http://online.wsj.com/article/SB124217356836613091.html> 37, 38
- Troubled Assets Relief Program, *Transactions Report*, U.S. Treasury Dept. (Aug. 28, 2009). 8, 9
